
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 5.45 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 12th March 2009 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Corporate Plan 2009/10 (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance). 
  
6. Supporting Councillors Declaration (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services.  
  
7. Future Ownership of Royal Mail (Pages 27 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Susan Bray, Geoff Knight, 

Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Morgwn Trolinger 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 9th April 2009 

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Corporate Plan 2009/10 
23 April 2009 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present to the Committee a draft 2009/10 Corporate Plan for consideration prior to 
referral to full Council for signing off.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider, and amend if appropriate, the attached version of 

the 2009/10 Corporate Plan prior to recommending to full Council for approval  
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its last meeting on 12 March, the Committee considered a progress report in 

developing the Council’s 2009/10 Corporate Plan following a referral from full Council 
(minute 102 refers).  The Committee resolved: 

 
(1) That the Committee note the extent and scope of the piece of work delegated to 

them by Council to bring forward a completed draft of the Corporate Plan for 
2009/10. 

 
(2) That the Committee notes the progress made to date and that it is proposed to 

recommend a final version of the Plan to Council on 18 May. 
 
(3) That the Committee consider the draft Corporate Plan 2009/10 at its next 

meeting on 23 April 2009. 
 
(4) That a briefing on the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP) for 

the Council Business Committee members take place before the next meeting. 
 
1.2 Since the last meeting, officers have continued to develop the plan and the latest 

version is now attached as Appendix A for the Committee’s consideration.  In 
particular, work has been completed in respect of: 

 
• Foreword  - which has been signed off by the Leader and Chief Executive 
• Vision, Role, Values… 
• Key Targets for each Objective 
• Key Actions and related projects for each objective  
• Corporate Health Indicators 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
1.3 In addition, the Committee is due to meet informally prior to the meeting to receive a 

presentation on the LDLSP to help members in their deliberations. 
 
1.4 Members are now asked to consider the attached Appendix and make any 

amendments prior to referring the Plan to full Council for their approval 
 
 
2 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

A That the Committee consider the Corporate Plan, amend as appropriate, and 
refer to full Council for their approval. 

 
B That the Committee agree an alternative approach for developing the 

Corporate Plan. 
 

Any delay in consideration and final approval of the Corporate Plan will have a 
knock on effect on the preparation of Service Business Plans which in turn 
may impact upon service delivery 

 
 

3 Conclusion  
 

The Committee is asked to consider the draft Corporate Plan and suggest any 
amendments prior to referring to Council for approval. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
No additional impact arising – any specific issues would be (or have been) considered as part of 
the relevant aspect of the policy framework or individual budget proposals, etc. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No implications at this stage but this may change subject to review of the draft Corporate Plan. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add at this stage but this 
may change subject to review of the draft Corporate Plan. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no additional comments.   
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has nothing to add.   
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Roger Muckle 
Telephone:  01524 582022 
E-mail: rmuckle@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: RCM 

 

Page 2



  DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 
2009 – 2012 

 
Foreword 

 
 
Every area of the country is feeling the effects of the worsening economic downturn 
brought about by the global ‘credit crunch’. The extraordinary events of this financial 
crisis offer a serious challenge to all local authorities.  

The likelihood of a prolonged economic downturn could have serious consequences 
for our local communities. Jobs are obviously at risk, crime tends to rise in times of 
recession and economic tensions can endanger community cohesion. 

Although we can't solve all these problems on our own we can, by working closely 
with our major partners, lead the drive to mitigate some of the worst aspects of the 
economic downturn. Local authorities have a critical role in ensuring community 
cohesion by keeping people talking, and we have a crucial responsibility in 
generating economic d
[...]
l will continue to play a leading 
role in the Community Safety Partnership in addressing these issues. 
 

Objective 4  Work in partnership and make our district an even safer 
place addressing crime and the fear of crime, and anti-
social behaviour. 

 
Life expectancy between the more affluent and most deprived parts of our district 
varies by as much as ten years. These health inequalities must be tackled across a 
wide range of partnerships but there are a number of areas we can influence directly 
– housing, promoting healthy activities, food protection and accident prevention. 

. 
Objective 5   To contribute towards health improvement and reducing 

health inequalities through both the delivery of our own 
services and our work with partners.  

 

OUR CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

Page 6



4 SUPPORT OUR LOCAL COMMUNITIES 
 
Housing is a fundamental component of our quality of life. Without appropriate 
shelter, people cannot meet their basic needs and participate adequately in society. 
Reducing homelessness by providing affordable housing for young people and 
families continues to be a priority. 
 

Objective 6 To improve the standard, availability and affordability of 
housing in the district to meet local needs. 

 
Building cohesive communities is critical to the quality of life for local people.  It 
brings benefits by creating a society in which people from different backgrounds can 
live and work together in an atmosphere of mutual respect and understanding. We 
need to maintain the range of opportunities for children and young people to take part 
in positive activities and ensure that the wider needs of the children and young 
people of the district are met. 
 
The Council has adopted the Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership’s 
Sustainable Community Strategy which sets out a long term strategic vision for the 
Lancaster district putting a strong focus on integrating social, economic and 
environmental issues.  This strategy whilst highlighting the key local aspirations for 
the district also identifies how it contributes to the deliver the wider priorities of 
Lancashire wide as set out in the Lancashire Local Area Agreement. This alignment 
of priorities is set out in the diagram opposite. 
 

Objective 7  To work in partnership with others meet the differing 
needs of communities within our district. 

  
 
 

Page 7



CORPORATE PRIORITY: 
SUPPORT OUR LOCAL ECONOMY 

Objective 1: Work in partnership to ensure a strategic approach to economic 
development and regeneration  

Key Targets:   
 
NI152 – Working age people claiming out of work benefits. 
 
NI153 – Working age people claiming out of work benefits in the worst performing 
neighbourhoods. 
 
NI171 – VAT registration rate (source data ONS) target subject to LAA 09/10 negotiations  
 
NI172 – VAT registered businesses showing growth (source ONS) not within LAA  
 
LOCAL – Tourism spend for last available year (NB. always 12 months lag – therefore 
hard to react to ) 
 
LOCAL –  £xxxxxx funding secured to deliver the Economic Regeneration Programme 
 
LOCAL - % of council’s actions in the LDLSPs Educations, Skills and Opportunities 
Thematic Group Action Plan achieved 
 

Action by:  
Key Actions:  Lead 

Offr  
Lead 
Cab 
Mem  

1.1  
Develop and implement with partner organisations a sustainable 
regeneration programme based upon the LDLSP Economy 
Thematic Group Economy Action Plan and our own Tourism 
Strategy.  

CD 
(Regen). 

 

1.2 
Complete Economic Investment Strategy by developing projects 
around each of the following 5 Vision Themes and apply for 
funding support for each.  

 Knowledge Economy 
 Heysham to M6 Employment Corridor 
 Re-inventing Morecambe 
 Lancaster City and Riverside 
 Carnforth Northern Gateway 

 

CD 
(Regen) 

 

1.3  
Deliver the council’s actions in the LSP’s Education, Skills, and 
Opportunities Thematic Group Action plan 

 Prepare Local Employment Skills Plan 
 Develop Employer Engagement Action Plan 
 Pre
[...]
r face to face, telephone or web – 40% 2009/10 
 
 NI14 – Avoidable contact – reduce from 52% (2008/09 )to 40% (2009/10) 

 
 % of residents rate their local area as a very good or fairly good place to live – 

baseline and target to be established from Place survey 
 

 % of residents agree that that the City Council provides value for money 
(Place Survey)  

 
 Reduce the number of days lost to sickness absence from 9.98 (07/08) to 

9.50 in 09/10 
 

 Level of Equality Standard for Local Government  
 

 Use of Resources judgements 
 

 Maintain level 1of the Member Development Charter  
 

 Income collection 
 

- % of in year Council Tax collected  
 

- % of NNDR collected 
 

NI 180    Changes to Housing Benefit / Council Tax Benefit entitlements 
within the year 
 
NI 181   Time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new 
claims and change events. 
 
 

 

Page 17



 
 

  
 
 

Page 18



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Supporting Councillors Declaration 
23rd April 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of a request from the I&DeA to sign up to their Supporting Councillors 
Declaration.   
 
 
This report is public   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee consider whether this Council should sign up to the I&DeA 
Supporting Councillors Declaration. 
 
1.0 Report   
 
1.1 The I&DeA has recognised the responsibility of Councils to give Councillors the tools 

they need to do their job as leaders of the community, encouraging and supporting 
local initiatives and through this make local democracy more relevant and accessible 
to people.   The White Paper ‘Communities in Control: Real People, Real Power’ (July 
2008) places considerable emphasis on the importance of the role of councillors as 
community leaders and the need to properly support them in this important public 
service. 

 
1.2 It is the view of the I&DeA therefore that Councils that properly support their councillor 

will find that they can get: 
• A better understanding of the needs of their local communities 
• Greater public involvement in local initiatives 
• Greater interest in the role of the council 
 

1.3 As the empowerment agenda rolls out the role of the councillor will become more 
important and the demands placed on them will increase.  Their effectiveness will 
depend upon the quality of the support they receive. 

 
1.4 The I&DeA is therefore inviting and encouraging all Councils to commit to the 10 

statements included in the Declaration which set out the standards of support for 
councillors which they will undertake to provide.  It is suggested that this be used in 
conjunction with their Supporting Councillors Framework to review existing support 
functions. 

 
1.5 It is accepted that the need for effective member training and development has now 

been generally recognised, the issue of member support has not been addressed so 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



systematically and yet the effectiveness of councillors depends upon the quality of 
such support. 

 
1.6 The I&DeA has therefore launched the declaration and framework for councils to sign 

up to and pledge their commitment to giving councillors the support they need, 
whether as leading member or in a frontline, representative, or scrutiny role.  The 
declaration is as follows: 

 
That this Council undertakes to: 
 
1 Assist existing and prospective Councillors so they are aware of what is 

expected of them. 
2 Provide all Councillors with administrative support to meet their individual 

needs, including the provision of adequate support staff to meeting Councillors; 
scrutiny, information and research needs. 

3 Ensure that all Councillors are kept advised on how decisions are made and 
the opportunities open to them to influence these decisions. 

4 Be aware of how much information we send to Councillors. 
5 Provide space for Councillors to hold ward surgeries, meetings with 

constituents and to discuss Council business. 
6 Identify the “democracy” budget; current expenditure that funds Councillor 

support and development, supports scrutiny research and consultation, etc.  
Consider delegated budgets for improvements within the ward. 

7 Ensure that all support is appropriate for individual Councillors and that there is 
clarity of what support and development opportunities are available. 

8 Ensure all Councillors have stationery and office equipment available to them 
both at home and when on council premises, to provide access to appropriate 
ICT and help Councillors to use such technology to improve efficiency and 
communication. 

9 Conduct interviews with Councillors who are standing down/retiring/resigning. 
10 Identify the personal development needs of Councillors, provide a member 

development programme. 
 
1.7 Members will recall that last year the LGIU launched a Supporting Councillors 

Manifesto which set out a dozen similar measures which it felt could better support 
existing and future councillors.  In considering this the Committee agreed that whilst 
the Council was supportive of most of the general principles contained within the 
Manifesto, it was not in a position to commit further resources to any of the proposals.  
It was agreed however that the Head of Democratic Services should keep the matter 
under review and report back to the Committee on the action points listed to enable 
consideration to be given to reviewing the delivery of support to Members in order to 
strengthen local democracy in the future. 

 
1.8 Set out at Appendix A is the current position in relation to both the action points 

contained within the LGIU Manifesto and the actions listed in the I&DeA declaration.  
 
2.0 Options 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference of the Council Business Committee provide for this committee 

to determine the method of response and where necessary ratify responses on behalf 
of full Council to consultations. 

 

Page 20



2.2 Whilst a process is in place to deal with government and other consultation exercises 
in an efficient manner, these more ‘ad hoc’ issues are best considered on an individual 
basis. 

 
2.3 The Committee is therefore requested to consider: 

 
Option 1 – to support and sign up to the I&DeA Declaration on the basis that existing 
Member support meets the requirements of the declaration. 
 
Option 2 – to take no action regarding the request to sign up to the I&DeA Declaration. 
 
Option 3 – to refer the matter to full Council for a full debate by all Members. 
 

2.4 In addition Members may wish to review the actions contained within both the LGIU 
Manifesto and the I&DeA Declaration as set out in Appendix A and identify any 
elements which should be further progressed by the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

3.0 Officer Preferred Option  
 
3.1 The Officer preference is option 1.  Many of the actions within the Declaration are 

already in place or are being acted upon and unlike the LGIU Manifesto there are no 
issues which are not in line with existing practices or are not already being addressed.  
Any issues identified by Members for progression beyond what is currently underway 
can be considered as part of future work on either Member Development or 
Democratic Renewal. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
One of the underlying objectives of the Declaration is to ensure equality of opportunity for 
anyone considering standing as a Councillor. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
There are no direct financial implications to signing up to this Declaration.  Existing levels of 
support for Councillors as funded in current budgets meet the requirements of the 
Declaration as set out in Appendix A.   
 
Any issues identified by Members for further development may have financial implications 
and should this prove to be the case would be the subject of a future report and a growth bid
[...]
n conducted 
with Councillors who have resigned from 
Cabinet.  This could be done for those 
resigning from the Council although there 
may be a capacity issue during the run up 
to City Council elections when the 
majority of these would be required.  

10 Identify the personal development 
needs of Councillors, provide a member 
development programme. 

All in place as part of the Member 
Development Strategy. 

 
 

Page 26



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Future Ownership of Royal Mail 
23rd April 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of a request from Ryedale District Council for support on the issue of 
retaining a publicly owned mail service.   
 
 
This report is public   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee consider the request from Ryedale District Council on the issue 
of retaining a publicly owned mail service. 
 
1.0 Report   
 
1.1 The following motion was recently debated by Ryedale District Council: 
 
1.2 ‘The importance of a universal postal service is beyond question.  Six day delivery is 

vital and the role of local post offices is key to community cohesion throughout 
Ryedale. 

 
These will only be possible by having a wholly publicly owned mail service. 
 
So as to support the above, this Council resolves to:- 
• Call upon her Majesty’s Government to stick to its election promise and  

(i) keep the Royal Mail in 100% public ownership 
(ii) return the ‘profitable’ parts of the service to Royal Mail. 

• Call upon the Local Government Association to support this motion 
• Circulate this motion to all other Local Authorities asking for their support 
• Write to the MP for Ryedale asking him to oppose the part privatisation of the 

Royal Mail.’ 
 

1.3 This Council is therefore being asked to consider supporting this motion.  
 
2.0 Options 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference of the Council Business Committee provide for this 

Committee to determine the method of response and where necessary ratify 
responses on behalf of full Council to consultations. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



2.2 Whilst a process is in place to deal with government and other consultation exercises 
in an efficient manner, these more ‘ad hoc’ issues are best considered on an individual 
basis. 

 
2.3 The Committee is therefore requested to consider whether: 

 
Option 1 – to take no action regarding the request from Ryedale District Council 
Declaration. 
 
Option 2 – to refer the matter to full Council for debate by all Members. 
 

3.0 Officer Preferred Option  
 
3.1 There is no officer preferred option. 
  
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no financial implications as a result of this report 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None as a direct result of this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Letter from Ryedale District Council – 27th 
March 2009 

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone:  01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Plan 2009/10
	Draft Corporate Plan

	6 Supporting Councillors Declaration
	7 Future Ownership of Royal Mail



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

5.55 P.M.  23RD APRIL 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Susan Bray, Geoff Knight, 

Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Morgwn Trolinger 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Elizabeth Stokes 

Debbie Chambers 
Jenny Kay 

Corporate Performance Manager (part) 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
39 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2009 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
39 CORPORATE PLAN 2009/10  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report which requested 

the Committee to consider the draft Corporate Plan 2009/10 prior to referral to full 
Council for approval.  
 
Members were reminded that they had considered the draft Corporate Plan at their last 
meeting on 12th March and agreed to consider the Plan further after a briefing on the 
Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP) before the meeting. 
 
Concern was expressed as the Plan was still not complete with a number of Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) missing. The Committee went on to discuss how the 
inclusion of outstanding KPIs would be agreed and a mechanism to agree further 
amendments to the Plan during its lifetime. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the draft Corporate Plan for 2009/10 as amended be referred to Council for 

approval. 
 
(2) That any further minor textual changes and inclusion of outstanding KPIs be 

delegated to the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) in conjunction 
with the Chairman of Council Business Committee and that any amendments be 
identified and highlighted. 

 
(3) That as part of the annual Corporate Plan approval process, Cabinet be required 

to meet shortly after the Annual Business Council meeting to consider the 
Corporate Plan with a view to agreeing Cabinet portfolios that are clear, focused 
and transparent in delivering the Council’s corporate priorities and objectives. 

 
(4) That Council delegate the consideration of any further amendments to the 

Corporate Plan to Council Business Committee prior to referral to full Council for 
formal approval.  

  
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 23RD APRIL 2009
 

40 SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS DECLARATION  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report which advised of a request 

from the I&DeA to sign up to their Supporting Councillors Declaration. 
 
It was reported that the I&DeA was inviting all Councils to commit to the ten statements 
included in the Declaration which set out the standards of support for Councillors which 
they would undertake to provide. 
 
Members were reminded that the LGIU had launched a Supporting Councillors 
Manifesto the previous year but the Committee had felt the Council were not in a 
position to commit further resources to any of the proposals contained in the Manifesto. 
 
The Committee discussed the Supporting Councillors Declaration and unanimously 
agreed Option 1 as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Council support and sign up to the I&DeA Declaration on the basis that existing 
Member support meets the requirements of the declaration. 

  
41 FUTURE OWNERSHIP OF ROYAL MAIL  
 
 (Jenny Kay declared a personal interest in respect of the following item.) 

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which detailed a request from 
Ryedale District Council for support on the issue of retaining a publicly owned mail 
service. The Committee was asked to consider whether to take any further action 
regarding the request from Ryedale Council 
 
Members unanimously agreed Option 2 as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the request from Ryedale District Council for retaining a publicly owned mail 
service be referred to Council for debate by all Members. 
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.35 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services, 01524 582065  

or e-mail jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 


